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Suite 400 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

T: 850-577-5550 
F: 850-224-5073 
Jerry.Hendrix@att.com 
www.att.com 

Jerry D. Hendrix 
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Regulatory Relations  

 

August 28, 2008 
 
Beth Salak, Director 
Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Attn:  Tariff Section 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Mrs. Salak: 

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051 we are filing herewith revisions to our Private Line Service Tariff.  
Following are the affected pages: 
 

Private Line Services Tariff  
 
Section B7 Third Revised Page 65.2 
 Third Revised Page 66.1 
    

The purpose of this filing is to remove two SMARTRing Service interfaces that have no in-service units.   
 
Acknowledgment, date of receipt and authority number of this filing are requested.  

Yours very truly, 
 
Jerry D. Hendrix (slg)  

Regulatory Vice President 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

Description of Proposed Tariff 
 
This Private Line Services Tariff filing updates SMARTRing Service to remove the 
Fractional 1000 Mbps Metro Ethernet Backbone Customer and Central Office interfaces 
that operate at 50 Mbps. 
 
Due to technical problems in provisioning SMARTRing Service 50 Mbps Metro Ethernet 
Backbone Interfaces in conjunction with BellSouth Metro Ethernet Service, this filing is 
removing these interfaces from the tariff.  
 
There are no in-service units associated with these interfaces, therefore, this filing has no 
impact to customers. 



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH PRIVATE LINE SERVICES TARIFF Third Revised Page 65.2Second Revised Page 65.2 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Second Revised Page 65.2Cancels First Revised Page 65.2 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: August 28, 2008ISSUED: October 16, 2007  EFFECTIVE: August 29, 2008EFFECTIVE: October 31, 2007 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

Material appearing on this page previously appeared on page(s) 65.1 of this section. 
 
FICONTM is a registered trademark of the International Business Machines (IBM) Corporation, Armonk, NY 10504. 
 
All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual 
Property or AT&T affiliated companies. 
All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariffs are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

B7. DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICE  
B7.7 Self-Healing Multi-Nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring (SMARTRing) Service 

(Cont'd) 
B7.7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)    

A. Self-healing Multi-nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring (SMARTRing Service) (Cont'd) 

6.  Customer Channel Interface (per Node)  

 
Nonrecurring

Charge

Month
To  

Month

24 to  
48   

Months

49 to  
72   

Months

73 to  
96   

Months

 
 

USOC  
 (o)   Per Fractional 1000 Mbps       

 - 50 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 1 STS-1 $450.00 $520.00 $190.00 $170.00 $150.00 SHN1O 

 - 50 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 1 STS-1 450.00 520.00 190.00 170.00 150.00 SHN3O 

 - 150 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 3c STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHN1P 

 - 150 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 3c STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHN3P 

 - 150 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 3 STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHN3J 

 - 150 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 3 STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHN3L 

 - 300 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 6c STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHN1R 

 - 300 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 6c STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHN3R 

 - 300 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 6 STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHN3M 

 - 300 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 6 STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHN3Q 

 - 450 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode - 9c STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHN1U 

 - 450 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode - 9c STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHN3U 

 - 450 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 9 STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHN3T 

 - 450 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 9 STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHN39 

 - 600 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode - 12c STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHN1V 

 - 600 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode - 12c STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHN3V 

 - 600 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 12 STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHNBY 

 - 600 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 12 STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHNBZ 

 - 1000 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 21 STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHN1K 

 - 1000 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode - 21 STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHN3K 

 - 1000 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 24c STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHN3G 

 - 1000 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 24c STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHN3H 

 (p)  Per Flex DS1 360.00 45.00 34.00 27.00 25.00 SHN1Q 

 (q) Per 100 Mbps (1 STS-1) Metro Ethernet Backbone 800.00 500.00 175.00 155.00 140.00 SHN1J 

 (r) Per 100 Mbps (3 STS-1) Metro Ethernet Backbone 800.00 540.00 210.00 190.00 170.00 SHN33 

 (s) Per 1000 Mbps Metro Ethernet Backbone 850.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHN34 

 (t) Per Fractional 1000 Mbps Metro Ethernet 
Backbone  

      

  - (DELETED)50 Mbps  (1 STS-1) 850.00 520.00 190.00 170.00 150.00 SHN51 

 - 150 Mbps (3 STS-1) 850.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHN35 

 - 300 Mbps (6 STS-1) 850.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHN36 

 - 450 Mbps (9 STS-1) 850.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHN37 

 - 600 Mbps (12 STS-1) 850.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHN38 

 (u) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) (21 STS-1) 500.00 810.00 570.00 520.00 470.00 SHNBC 

 (v) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) (24c STS-1) 500.00 810.00 570.00 520.00 470.00 SHNBD 

 (w) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) Express (48 STS-1) 520.00 1,280.00 1,060.00 970.00 840.00 SHNBE 

 (x) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) Express (48c STS-1) 520.00 1,280.00 1,060.00 970.00 840.00 SHNBF 

 (y) Per Fibre Channel 100 (21 STS-1) 500.00 830.00 580.00 530.00 480.00 SHNBG 

 (z) Per Fibre Channel 100 (24c STS-1) 500.00 830.00 580.00 530.00 480.00 SHNBH 

 (aa) Per Fibre Channel 200 (48 STS-1) 520.00 1,360.00 1,130.00 1,030.00 890.00 SHNBJ 

 (ab) Per Fibre Channel 200 (48c STS-1) 520.00 1,360.00 1,130.00 1,030.00 890.00 SHNBK 
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FLORIDA 
ISSUED: August 28, 2008ISSUED: October 16, 2007  EFFECTIVE: August 29, 2008EFFECTIVE: October 31, 2007 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida  

Material appearing on this page previously appeared on page(s) 66 of this section. 
 
FICONTM is a registered trademark of the International Business Machines (IBM) Corporation, Armonk, NY 10504. 
 
All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual 
Property or AT&T affiliated companies. 
All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariffs are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

B7. DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICE  
B7.7 Self-Healing Multi-Nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring (SMARTRing) Service 

(Cont'd) 
B7.7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 

A. Self-healing Multi-nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring (SMARTRing Service) (Cont'd) 

8.  Central Office Channel Interface (per Node)  

 
Nonrecurring

Charge

Month
To  

Month

24 to   
48    

Months 

49 to  
72   

Months

73 to  
96   

Months

 
 

USOC  
 (s)    Per Fractional 1000 Mbps   
           - 50 Mbps – 1 STS-1 $450.00 $520.00 $190.00 $170.00 $150.00 SHNCO 

  - 150 Mbps – 3c STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHNCP 

 - 150 Mbps –3 STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHNDV 

  - 300 Mbps – 6c STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHNCR 

 - 300 Mbps – 6 STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHNDX 

   - 450 Mbps – 9c STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHNCU 

 - 450 Mbps – 9 STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHNDY 

   - 600 Mbps Mbps – 12c STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHNCV 

 - 600 Mbps – 12 STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHNDZ 

 - 1000 Mbps – 21 STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHNCW 

 - 1000 Mbps – 24c STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHNDW 

 (t)  Per Flex DS1 250.00 40.00 30.00 25.00 20.00 SHNCQ 

 (u) Per 100 Mbps (1 STS-1) Metro 
Ethernet Backbone 

800.00 500.00 175.00 155.00 140.00 SHNOJ 

 (v) Per 100 Mbps (3 STS-1) Metro 
Ethernet Backbone 

800.00 540.00 210.00 190.00 170.00 SHNCX 

 (w) Per 1000 Mbps Metro Ethernet 
Backbone 

850.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHNC5 

 (x) Per Fractional 1000 Mbps Metro 
Ethernet Backbone  

      

  - (DELETED)50 Mbps  (1 STS-1) 850.00 520.00 190.00 170.00 150.00 SHN52 

  - 150 Mbps (3 STS-1) 850.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHND5 

  - 300 Mbps (6 STS-1) 850.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHND6 

  - 450 Mbps (9 STS-1) 850.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHND7 

  - 600 Mbps (12 STS-1) 850.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHND8 

 (y) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM)  
 (21 STS-1) 

500.00 810.00 570.00 520.00 470.00 SHNDB 

 (z) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM)  
 (24c STS-1) 

500.00 810.00 570.00 520.00 470.00 SHNDC 

 (aa) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) 
Express (48 STS-1) 

520.00 1,280.00 1,060.00 970.00 840.00 SHNDD 

 (ab) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) 
Express (48c STS-1) 

520.00 1,280.00 1,060.00 970.00 840.00 SHNDE 

 (ac) Per Fibre Channel 100 (21 STS-1) 500.00 830.00 580.00 530.00 480.00 SHNDF 

 (ad) Per Fibre Channel 100 (24c STS-1) 500.00 830.00 580.00 530.00 480.00 SHNDG 

 (ae) Per Fibre Channel 200 (48 STS-1) 520.00 1,360.00 1,130.00 1,030.00 890.00 SHNDH 

 (af) Per Fibre Channel 200 (48c STS-1) 520.00 1,360.00 1,130.00 1,030.00 890.00 SHNDJ 
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FICONTM is a registered trademark of the International Business Machines (IBM) Corporation, Armonk, NY 10504. 
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B7. DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICE  
B7.7 Self-Healing Multi-Nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring (SMARTRing) Service 

(Cont'd) 
B7.7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)    

A. Self-healing Multi-nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring (SMARTRing Service) (Cont'd) 

6.  Customer Channel Interface (per Node)  

 
Nonrecurring

Charge

Month
To  

Month

24 to  
48   

Months

49 to  
72   

Months

73 to  
96   

Months

 
 

USOC  
 (o)   Per Fractional 1000 Mbps       

 - 50 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 1 STS-1 $450.00 $520.00 $190.00 $170.00 $150.00 SHN1O 

 - 50 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 1 STS-1 450.00 520.00 190.00 170.00 150.00 SHN3O 

 - 150 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 3c STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHN1P 

 - 150 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 3c STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHN3P 

 - 150 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 3 STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHN3J 

 - 150 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 3 STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHN3L 

 - 300 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 6c STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHN1R 

 - 300 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 6c STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHN3R 

 - 300 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 6 STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHN3M 

 - 300 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 6 STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHN3Q 

 - 450 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode - 9c STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHN1U 

 - 450 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode - 9c STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHN3U 

 - 450 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 9 STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHN3T 

 - 450 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 9 STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHN39 

 - 600 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode - 12c STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHN1V 

 - 600 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode - 12c STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHN3V 

 - 600 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 12 STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHNBY 

 - 600 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 12 STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHNBZ 

 - 1000 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 21 STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHN1K 

 - 1000 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode - 21 STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHN3K 

 - 1000 Mbps 850 nm Multi-mode – 24c STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHN3G 

 - 1000 Mbps 1310 nm Single-mode – 24c STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHN3H 

 (p)  Per Flex DS1 360.00 45.00 34.00 27.00 25.00 SHN1Q 

 (q) Per 100 Mbps (1 STS-1) Metro Ethernet Backbone 800.00 500.00 175.00 155.00 140.00 SHN1J 

 (r) Per 100 Mbps (3 STS-1) Metro Ethernet Backbone 800.00 540.00 210.00 190.00 170.00 SHN33 

 (s) Per 1000 Mbps Metro Ethernet Backbone 850.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHN34 

 (t) Per Fractional 1000 Mbps Metro Ethernet 
Backbone  

      

  - (DELETED)       

 - 150 Mbps (3 STS-1) 850.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHN35 

 - 300 Mbps (6 STS-1) 850.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHN36 

 - 450 Mbps (9 STS-1) 850.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHN37 

 - 600 Mbps (12 STS-1) 850.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHN38 

 (u) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) (21 STS-1) 500.00 810.00 570.00 520.00 470.00 SHNBC 

 (v) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) (24c STS-1) 500.00 810.00 570.00 520.00 470.00 SHNBD 

 (w) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) Express (48 STS-1) 520.00 1,280.00 1,060.00 970.00 840.00 SHNBE 

 (x) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) Express (48c STS-1) 520.00 1,280.00 1,060.00 970.00 840.00 SHNBF 

 (y) Per Fibre Channel 100 (21 STS-1) 500.00 830.00 580.00 530.00 480.00 SHNBG 

 (z) Per Fibre Channel 100 (24c STS-1) 500.00 830.00 580.00 530.00 480.00 SHNBH 

 (aa) Per Fibre Channel 200 (48 STS-1) 520.00 1,360.00 1,130.00 1,030.00 890.00 SHNBJ 

 (ab) Per Fibre Channel 200 (48c STS-1) 520.00 1,360.00 1,130.00 1,030.00 890.00 SHNBK 
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B7. DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICE  
B7.7 Self-Healing Multi-Nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring (SMARTRing) Service 

(Cont'd) 
B7.7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 

A. Self-healing Multi-nodal Alternate Route Topology Ring (SMARTRing Service) (Cont'd) 

8.  Central Office Channel Interface (per Node)  

 
Nonrecurring

Charge

Month
To  

Month

24 to   
48    

Months 

49 to  
72   

Months

73 to  
96   

Months

 
 

USOC  
 (s)    Per Fractional 1000 Mbps   
           - 50 Mbps – 1 STS-1 $450.00 $520.00 $190.00 $170.00 $150.00 SHNCO 

  - 150 Mbps – 3c STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHNCP 

 - 150 Mbps –3 STS-1 450.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHNDV 

  - 300 Mbps – 6c STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHNCR 

 - 300 Mbps – 6 STS-1 450.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHNDX 

   - 450 Mbps – 9c STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHNCU 

 - 450 Mbps – 9 STS-1 450.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHNDY 

   - 600 Mbps Mbps – 12c STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHNCV 

 - 600 Mbps – 12 STS-1 450.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHNDZ 

 - 1000 Mbps – 21 STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHNCW 

 - 1000 Mbps – 24c STS-1 400.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHNDW 

 (t)  Per Flex DS1 250.00 40.00 30.00 25.00 20.00 SHNCQ 

 (u) Per 100 Mbps (1 STS-1) Metro 
Ethernet Backbone 

800.00 500.00 175.00 155.00 140.00 SHNOJ 

 (v) Per 100 Mbps (3 STS-1) Metro 
Ethernet Backbone 

800.00 540.00 210.00 190.00 170.00 SHNCX 

 (w) Per 1000 Mbps Metro Ethernet 
Backbone 

850.00 740.00 520.00 475.00 425.00 SHNC5 

 (x) Per Fractional 1000 Mbps Metro 
Ethernet Backbone  

      

  - (DELETED)       

  - 150 Mbps (3 STS-1) 850.00 560.00 230.00 210.00 190.00 SHND5 

  - 300 Mbps (6 STS-1) 850.00 600.00 300.00 280.00 260.00 SHND6 

  - 450 Mbps (9 STS-1) 850.00 640.00 340.00 310.00 290.00 SHND7 

  - 600 Mbps (12 STS-1) 850.00 700.00 380.00 340.00 320.00 SHND8 

 (y) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM)  
 (21 STS-1) 

500.00 810.00 570.00 520.00 470.00 SHNDB 

 (z) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM)  
 (24c STS-1) 

500.00 810.00 570.00 520.00 470.00 SHNDC 

 (aa) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) 
Express (48 STS-1) 

520.00 1,280.00 1,060.00 970.00 840.00 SHNDD 

 (ab) Per Fibre Connection (FICON TM) 
Express (48c STS-1) 

520.00 1,280.00 1,060.00 970.00 840.00 SHNDE 

 (ac) Per Fibre Channel 100 (21 STS-1) 500.00 830.00 580.00 530.00 480.00 SHNDF 

 (ad) Per Fibre Channel 100 (24c STS-1) 500.00 830.00 580.00 530.00 480.00 SHNDG 

 (ae) Per Fibre Channel 200 (48 STS-1) 520.00 1,360.00 1,130.00 1,030.00 890.00 SHNDH 

 (af) Per Fibre Channel 200 (48c STS-1) 520.00 1,360.00 1,130.00 1,030.00 890.00 SHNDJ 
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